EARTHING SWITCH FOR
DC & AC TRACTION CIRCUITS
BTE02.04 and BTE03.04
RAIL VEHICLES
2 EARTHING SWITCH FOR DC & AC TRACTION CIRCUITS, TYPE BTE03.04, BTE03.04  /  RAIL VEHICLES
With the BTE02.04 and BTE03.04, Secheron offers a
complete range of off-load safety switches designed to
earth multiple points of circuit operating with insulation

BTE03.04 (refer to the optional
key multiplier section on page 7
for colors and ordering codes).
Additionally to the basic key lock configuration (1 Master key + 1 Slave key), the BTE02.04 and BTE03.04 can
integrate a key multiplier function that enable to release more slave keys once operated and locked in the
earth position, as well as it can accept one additional Master key.
 Maximum configuration is then 2 Masters + 6 Salves (BTE02.04A and BTE03.04A) and 2 Masters + 2 Slaves
(BTE03.04R*).
The BTE02.04A and BTE03.04A can be equipped with one or two
electro-magnets locking electrically the BTE operations with other
external components involved in the vehicle safety chain.
Once the relevant key (released from up-stream or down-stream
safety component) is inserted into the BTE02.04A and BTE03.04A and
operated, the push button located on the BTE02.04A and BTE03.04A’s
front plate starts blinking provided that the required conditions of the
vehicle’s safety chain are fulfilled.
Pushing on it, will activate the electro-magnet’s and enable to operate
the BTE handle for switching it to the earthed or service position, before
it can be secured in the selected position with the second key.
A B
B B
Doors locks
BTE03.04
Pneumatic
interlocking valve
type BSV
Example of safety key principle:
KEY MULTIPLIER
LOCKING ELECTRO-MAGNET (BTE02.04A AND BTE03.04A ONLY)
Locking Electro-magnet
activation push button
Control voltage
[VDC]
Nominal control power
(at Un & Tamb: +20°C)
24, 36, 48/50, 72, 110 56 W
OPTIONS
(SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL COSTS)
MASTER KEY
ORDERING CODE
SLAVE KEY
ORDERING CODE
Example of maximum
keys configuration
(BTE03.04A):2 Master +
6 Slaves
QTY
1 2
Co
lo
r
Blue 1A 2A
Yellow 1B 2B
Green 1C 2C
Black 1D 2D
White 1E 2E
Red 1F 2F
QTY (*)
1 2 3 4 5 6
Co
lo
r
Blue 1A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
Yellow 1B 2B 3B 4B 5B 6B
Green 1C 2C 3C 4C 5C 6C
Black 1D 2D 3D 4D 5D 6D
White 1E 2E 3E 4E 5E 6E
Red 1F 2F 3F 4F 5F 6F
(*) 2 Slave keys maximum for BTE03..04R
Copyright©  •  2024  •  Sécheron SA - This document is not contractual and contains information corresponding to the level of technology at the date of printing. Sécheron reserves the right to modify and/or improve the product, whose
characteristics are described in these documents, as required by new technology at any time. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to inform himself, no matter what the circumstances, of the product’s maintenance conditions and requirements.
Sécheron reserves all rights, especially those arising from our “General Delivery Conditions”.

72 VDC D
110 VDC E
18 Key and lock codification (1)
- Master key 1 blue key 1A
2 blue keys 2A
19 - Slave key Locking position EARTH by EMAG only
1 yellow key 1B
2 yellow keys 2B
3 yellow keys 3B
( excepted BTE03.04R) 4 yellow keys 4B
Other configurations - refer to page 7 ...
20 Auxiliary contacts (1)  (Manual operation only) None Ø
- BTE02.04A, BTE03.04A & BTE03.04R 2a	+	 2b	-	(switch PF)	 -	 silver type 5
2a	+	 2b	-	(switch PF)	 -	 gold type 6
- BTE03.04A 4a	+	 4b	-	(switch PF)	 -	 silver type 7
4a	+	 4b	-	(switch PF)	 -	 gold type 8
21 Low voltage protecting cover Not applicable Z
22 Ambient temperature range -40°C to +70°C 1
- Manual operation & no electro-magnet -50°C to +70°C 2
23 Locking Electro-magnet
- BTE03.04R Not applicable Z
- BTE02.04A and BTE03.04A and key interlocking No Ø